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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 

ZONING COMMISSION VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT 

July 02, 2015  
 

APPLICATION NO. CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED VARIANCE 

ZV-2015- 00766 

 

(V1) Article 
6.B.1.F.3 Roofed 
Loading Single 
Tenant over 
50,000 in 
PDD/TDD 
 

Single tenant 
users over 
50,000 square 
feet shall 
provide a roof of 
55-feet over 
loading areas 

4-foot roof 
over loading 
areas for 
single tenant 
users over 
50,000 
square feet 
 

Reduction of 
51-feet for the 
roof over 
loading areas 
for single tenant 
users over 
50,000 square 
feet  

(V2) Article 7.G.2.A 
- Terminal 
Landscape Islands 

Terminal 
landscape 
islands at the 
end of each row 

No terminal 
islands within 
the trailer and 
employee/driv
er parking 
area 

Elimination of 
terminal islands 
within the trailer 
and employee 
/driver parking 
area 

(V3) Article 7.G.2.B 
- Interior 
Landscape islands 

One interior 
landscape island 
every ten 
parking spaces 
(maximum 100 
feet apart) 

No interior 
landscape 
islands for the 
trailer and 
employee/driv
er parking 
spaces 

Eliminate the 
interior 
landscape 
islands for the 
trailer and 
employee/driver 
parking spaces   

SITUS ADDRESS: 
 

None at this time (Distribution Way is the future situs address) See 
General Location below 

AGENT  NAME & 
ADDRESS: 

Chris Barry 
Urban Design Kilday Studios 
610 Clematis St  
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

OWNER NAME & 
ADDRESS: 
 

YTG Palm Beach IL WR LP 
15132 Park of Commerce Blvd, Ste 101 
Jupiter, FL 33478 
 

PCN: 
 

00-41-41-17-02-002-0010 S/T/R: 17-41-41   

ZONING DISTRICT: 
 

PIPD   

BCC DISTRICT: 
 

01 

PROJECT 
MANAGER: 

Donna Adelsperger, Site Planner I 

LEGAL AD: 
 

ZV-2015-00766    Title: Resolution approving a Type II Variance 
application of YTG Palm Beach IL WR LP by Urban Design Kilday 
Studios, Agent. Request: to allow a reduction in the depth of the required 
roof over a loading zone; the second to eliminate the terminal islands 
within the truck and employee/driver parking area; and the third is to 
eliminate the interior islands within the truck and employee/driver parking 
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area. General Location: Located on the east side of the Bee Line 
Highway approximately 1,655 lineal feet southeast of Pratt Whitney Road. 
(PROJECT OSPREY)  (1981-00190) 

LAND USE: 
 

IND   

CONTROL  #: 
 

1981-00190 

LOT AREA: 
 

72 acres +/- 

LOT DIMENSIONS: 
 

1,367 feet (Width/frontage) by 2,380 feet (Depth) 

CONFORMITY OF 
LOT: 

Yes CONFORMITY OF 
ELEMENT: 

Request for a reduction in 
Roof over loading area; 
and elimination of terminal 
and interior islands 

TYPE OF ELEMENT: Roof over loading 
area, terminal and 
interior islands 

ELEMENT SIZE: 
 

55-foot roof over loading 
area; terminal islands and 
1 interior islands every 10 
spaces 

BUILDING PERMIT 
#: 

N/A NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION: 

N/A 

CONSTRUCTION 
STATUS: 

Vacant 

APPLICANT 
REQUEST: 

to allow a reduction in the depth of the required roof over a loading zone; 
the second to eliminate the terminal islands within the truck and 
employee/driver parking area; and the third is to eliminate the interior 
islands within the truck and employee/driver parking area.   

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the requests subject to 8 Conditions of 
Approval as indicated in Exhibit C based upon the application of the standards enumerated in Article 
2, Section 2.B.3.E of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), which an 
Applicant must meet before the Zoning Commission who may authorize a variance.   
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received 0 contacts from the 
public regarding this project. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICATION SUMMARY:  Proposed are three Type II Variances for the Project Osprey 
development.  The subject 72-acre site is located within the Palm Beach Park of Commerce.  The 
overall 1300 acre development was originally approved by the Board of County Commissioners on 
May 4, 1992.  The subject site of the variance was recently approved by the Development Review 
Officer (DRO) on May 13, 2015 to allow 592,059-square feet (sq. ft.) Warehouse with 25,422 sq. ft. 
accessory office use and 13,519 sq. ft. General Repair and Maintenance uses for a total of 631,000 
sq. ft.. 
 
The Applicant is seeking three variances to allow a reduction in the depth of the required roof over a 
loading zone; the second to eliminate the terminal islands within the truck and employee/driver 
parking area; and the third is to eliminate the interior islands within the truck and employee/driver 
parking area.  Access to the site will be from Distribution Way which is within the Palm Beach Park of 
Commerce Development.   
 
PROJECT HISTORY: 
 

Application No. Request Approval Date Resolution No. 

Petition 1981-190 a Development of Regional 
Impact (DRI) 

February 2, 1982 R-1982-120 

Petition 1981-190 rezoning of the site from AG to 
IL and PIPD 

May 4, 1982 R-1982-468 

Petition 1981-190A Deletion of Lot 1L-2 (3-acres) May 22, 1990 R-1990-812 

Petition 1989-121 
(companion to 

Rezoned the three-acre parcel 
from PIPD to IL; SE for Lot1 L-

May 22, 1990  R-1990-827 and R-
1990-828 
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application above) 2 to permit a public and private 
utility service and accessory 
buildings and structures 

1981-190B Withdrawn N/A N/A 

1980-190C Modification to Conditions of 
Approval 

March 16, 1993 R-1993-344 

1981-190D Modify Condition of Approval September 28, 1995 R-1995-1321.15 

 County staff restated the PIPD 
conditions of approval for both 
the DRI and local government 
conditions 

January 30, 1997 R-1997-160 (local) 
and R-1997-161 (DRI) 

2003-023 Variance for Sidewalk 
reduction 

N/A Withdrawn 

DOA-2005-148 Amend permitted uses to 
include college/university and 
hospital/ medical and amend 
development order conditions 
concerning research and 
development uses 

September 6, 2005 R-2005-1419 and R-
2005-1419.1 

PDD/DOA-2006-
505 

1) Rezoning from the Light 
Industrial (IL) Zoning District to 
the Planned Industrial Park 
Development (PIPD) District; 
2) To add land area (80 
acres), reconfigure master 
plan, redesignate land uses, 
and add access; and 3) DRI 
Amendment To extend build 
out date and add land area (80 
acres) 

November 27, 2006 R-2006-2560; R-2006- 
2561 and R-2006-
2562 

SD-141 (80-acre 
Parcel only) 

Reduction in access width for 
a non-residential use project 

November 7, 2013 ZR-2013-035 

 
SURROUNDING LAND USES:  The subject parcel is located internal to the Palm Beach Park of 
Commerce, an area consisting of primarily industrial uses. 
 
NORTH:  
FLU:  Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District:  Planned Industrial Park Development (PIPD)  
Supporting:  Vacant (1981-00190 Palm Beach Park of Commerce)  
 
SOUTH:  
FLU:  Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District:  Planned Industrial Park Development (PIPD)  
Supporting:  Vacant (1981-00190 Palm Beach Park of Commerce)  
 
EAST:  
FLU:  Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District:  Planned Industrial Park Development (PIPD)  
Supporting:  Vacant (1981-00190 Palm Beach Park of Commerce) 
 
WEST: 
FLU:  Rural Residential 20 (RR-20)  
Zoning District:  Light Industrial (IL)  
Supporting: Vacant 
 
Summary of Article 6.B.1.F.3 Single tenant roof over loading areas 
The intent of Article 6.B.1.F.3 Single tenant roof over loading areas is to establish the minimum 
requirements for screening of loading, docks and associated maneuvering areas that are visible from 
a street Right-of-Way.  In addition to the other requirements of Article 6.B.1.F.2, Single tenant users in 
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excess of 50,000 square feet and are located within a Planned Development District (PDD) are 
required to provide a roof over loading areas.   
 
The Applicant is providing the required screen wall at the end of the loading spaces as well as the 
foundation planting; however, only proposes a 4-foot overhang to provide shelter from the weather at 
the rear of the trucks.  The Applicant states that the construction of a 55-foot roof over the loading 
area will create unsafe maneuvering and ongoing potential of structural damage as the roof will 
require additional supports throughout the extent (760 feet in length) of the loading area. 
 
Summary of Article 7.G.2.A - Terminal Islands 
The purpose and intent of this Article is to establish minimum standards for the design, layout, 
installation and continued maintenance of landscaping.  
 
Terminal Islands 
Each row of parking spaces, in excess of three spaces or four spaces in industrial zoning districts, 
shall be terminated by a landscape island.  Terminal islands shall have a minimum width of eight feet 
and a length of 15 feet, and include one tree per island. 
 
Summary of Article 7.G.2.B - Interior Islands  
Interior landscape islands shall have a minimum width of eight feet and a length of 15 feet of 
landscape area. If an interior island includes a sidewalk or utilities, the minimum width shall increase 
by the minimum amount necessary to meet the needs of the utility providers or sidewalk. Interior 
islands shall contain one tree and appropriate ground coverage. Within the Urban/Suburban Tier the 
maximum spacing between interior islands is ten spaces or 100 feet. 
 
The Applicant proposes to eliminate the required terminal islands and interior islands within the trailer 
and employee/driver parking areas due to the size of trailers and operation of the project.  The facility 
will be a 24-hour/365-day operation and moving trailers during limited lighting at night would create an 
unsafe environment as well the potential for ongoing damage to curbing, landscape material and 
trailers being moved. 
 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Zoning or Subdivision Variances: 
The ZC shall consider and find that all seven criteria listed below have been satisfied by the Applicant 
prior to making a motion for approval, of a Zoning or Subdivision Variance. 
 

ANALYSIS OF ARTICLE 2, SECTION 2.B.3.E VARIANCE STANDARDS 
 
1. SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST THAT ARE PECULIAR TO THE 
PARCEL OF LAND, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, THAT ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO OTHER 
PARCELS OF LAND, STRUCTURES OR BUILDINGS IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT: 
 
V1 YES: There are special conditions and circumstances which exist for this development.  The use 
of the building for the loading and unloading of packages and requires the building to be designed 
with multiple loading zones.  The required roof area over the loading area may not be warranted in 
this case considering the design of the building and the daily operation of the business.  The support 
structures needed for a roof over the loading area may become a safety issue because of the 
frequency of trucks using the loading areas.   
 
V2 - V3  YES  The placement of the required terminal and interior islands within the areas where the 
trailers are parked may be impractical due to the size of the trailers and the frequency of the use of 
the trailer parking spaces.  The Applicant also states that this facility operates 24 hours a day, and 
during the night hours it can become more difficult to park in areas directly adjacent to the terminal 
and interior islands without causing damage to the vehicle or the interior island.  Considering the 
operation and use of the building, there are special conditions and circumstances that are peculiar to 
the building that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district.  The Applicant has indicated that the required plant material will be relocated on the site.  
Staff recommends Landscape Condition 1 for relocation of the required landscape materials as 
shown on the Preliminary Site Plan. 
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2. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND CONDITIONS DO NOT RESULT FROM THE ACTIONS OF 
THE APPLICANT: 
 
V1-V3 YES: The intent of loading zone screening regulations are to buffer the visual impact of the 
operation of a loading zone from adjacent residential and ROW’s.  As noted above, there are no 
residential uses adjacent to the site and although it is adjacent to ROW’s, they do not serve uses that 
are incompatible with the proposed use.  Additionally, when considering the functionality of the site 
and the frequency of large trucks using the associated trailer and employee/driver parking areas, it 
seems practical to eliminate the terminal and interior island requirement from the areas where there is 
trailer and employee/driver parking. 
 
3. GRANTING THE VARIANCE SHALL NOT CONFER UPON THE APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL 
PRIVILEGE DENIED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN     AND THIS CODE TO OTHER PARCELS 
OF LAND, BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT: 
 
V1-V3 YES: Granting the variance will not confer upon the Applicant a special privilege for other 
structures in the same zoning district.  Staff notes that other sites consisting of single tenant users 
over 50,000 square feet have previously requested and been approved for the same variances being 
requested by this application.  Staff is currently processing an amendment to the Unified Land 
Development Code (ULDC) under Round 15-01 which will delete the requirement for a  roof over 
loading spaces for single tenant users over 50,000 sq.ft.  
 
4. LITERAL INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF 
THIS CODE WOULD DEPRIVE THE APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER 
PARCELS OF LAND IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT, AND WOULD WORK AN UNNECESSARY 
AND UNDUE HARDSHIP: 
 
V1-V3 YES: Literal interpretation would require the building to be designed with a roof area along the 
entire length of the south facade of the building approximately 55 feet in depth by 1,547feet in length.  
Staff notes that the Site Plan indicates a front setback of 247feet from the access point of Distribution 
Way and Corporate Road South, and that the Applicant is retaining the existing vegetation to further 
assist in the screening of the loading area.  In addition, the placement of terminal and interior islands 
within the trailer parking areas can affect the functionality of these areas.  Staff notes that the Site 
Plan indicates that the Applicant will be relocating the trees/landscape material from the landscape 
islands to the area south of the truck parking area to provide additional screening from the proposed 
Right-of-Way to the southeast cornerof the site. 
 
5. GRANT OF VARIANCE IS THE MINIMUM VARIANCE THAT WILL MAKE POSSIBLE THE 
REASONABLE USE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE: 
 
V1-V3 YES: Without granting of the variances, the building would have to be constructed with the roof 
over the entire length of the south facade of the building which would be approximately 55-feet in 
depth by 1,547-feet in length, the terminal islands would need to be installed at the end of all trailer 
parking rows, and interior islands would have to be constructed between every ten trailer parking 
spaces.    
 
6. GRANT OF THE VARIANCE WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES, GOALS, 
OBJECTIVES, AND POLICIES OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND THIS CODE: 
 
V1-V3 YES: The requested variances are the minimum variances required to comply with the 
purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and this Code.  In addition, the 
Applicant has agreed to relocate the required trees and shrubs from the terminal and interior islands 
to an area adjacent to the truck parking area to assist in buffering the loading zone from the ROW to 
the southeast corner of the site.  See Landscape Condition 1.    
 
7. THE GRANT OF THE VARIANCE WILL NOT BE INJURIOUS TO THE AREA INVOLVED OR 
OTHERWISE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC WELFARE: 
 
V1-V3 YES: Granting of the Type II Variances will not be injurious to the area or detrimental to the 
public welfare.  In fact the granting of the reduction of the roof over the loading spaces would 
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eliminate any potential damage to the building structure and/or vehicles when backing into the loading 
spaces as they would not be trying to fit between support columns and as well as any potential injury 
to persons.  The elimination of the terminal and interior islands in the truck and employee/drivers 
parking spaces would prevent the large trailers/vehicles from running over curbing that could cause 
damage to the vehicles; curbing and unlikely survival of the landscape materials. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
 
EXHIBIT C 
Type II Variance - Standalone 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated May 14, 2015.   Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, 
must be approved by the Zoning Commission. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
2. No later than September 2, 2015, the Property Owner shall amend the DRO Approved Final Site 
and Regulating Plans to indicate the relocation of the trees and landscape materials, that is the 
subject of this Application, to the area south of and adjacent to the truck parking area as shown on 
the Preliminary Site Plan dated May 14, 2015. (DATE: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
LANDSCAPE - GENERAL 
1. The required trees and landscape materials for the terminal and interior island, that are the subject 
of this Application, shall be relocated to the area south of and adjacent to the truck parking area as 
shown on the Preliminary Site Plan dated May 14, 2015, to further assist with screening of the loading 
area. (ONGOING: LANDSCAPE - Zoning) 
 
VARIANCE-GENERAL 
1. The Development Order for this Variance shall be tied to the Time Limitations of the Development 
Order for Application DRO-2015-332. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. At time of application for a Building Permit, the Property Owner shall provide a copy of this 
Variance approval along with copies of the approved Final Site Plan to the Building Division. 
(BLDGPMT: BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commission relied upon the oral and written representations 
of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  Deviations 
from or violation of these representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Board of 
County Commissioners for review under the compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
ZONING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may 
result in: 
 
a.     The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial 
of any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject 
property;  the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, 
or user of the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b.     The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c.     A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land 
Development Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of 
conditions reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d.     Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.     Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation 
and/or continued violation of any condition of approval.  (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
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DISCLOSURE 
 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 Zoning Map 

 



 

ZC July 02, 2015  Page 37 

Application No.ZV-2015- 00766  BCC District 01 
Control No. 1981-00190 
Project No,  00353-001 

Figure 3 Aerial 
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Figure 4 Preliminary Site Plan dated May 14, 2014 
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Figure 5 Site photos 

 

 
East property line (west side of proposed ROW) looking west 

 

 
East property line looking north 
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East property line looking west 

 

 
Southeast corner looking west 
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Exhibit D – Disclosures 
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Exhibit E- Applicants Justification Statement 
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